be added without having to collect and report additional information.  

This waiver was used on a very limited basis in PY 2020 and had little impact on the number of providers 
on the ETPL. Alabama had sixty-four (64) different training providers and approximately seven hundred 
fifty-four (754) separate programs on Alabama’s WIOA Eligible Training Provider List during PY 2019. 
During PY 2020, there were seventy-four (74) different training providers and approximately seven 
hundred fifty-three (753) separate programs. This shows the impact of the waiver was negligible. The 
waiver expired on June 30, 2021, and the state does not plan to reapply for the waiver. 

Waiver of the Requirement that states and local areas expend 75% of all Governor’s reserve and local

[...]

providers, and recertification of in-state and out-of-state providers. The WDD strives to keep training 
program information as current and up-to-date as possible.  

Presently, there are approximately seventy-four (74) different training providers and approximately seven 
hundred fifty-three (753) separate programs on Alabama’s WIOA Eligible Training Provider List. Twenty-
two (22) of these providers are part of the Alabama Community College System and have over sixty-five 
(65) locations throughout the State. There are also twenty-nine (29) Registered Apprenticeship Programs

[...]

30, 2021, Alabama has awarded nearly $17,212,498 in IWTP funding to Alabama businesses, benefitting 
over 25,838 workers. This includes $377,746 awarded for nineteen (19) new IWTP contracts for PY 2020 
(07/01/20 – 06/30/21). Statewide, PY2020 contracts were awarded to companies of all sizes in eighteen 
(18) counties benefitting one hundred forty-five (145) individual workers. 

WIOA Supportive Services including Relocation Assistance     
The State of Alabama through WIOA Governor’s Set Aside funds provide relocation assistance to 
participants in need of assistance to accept employment in another location.